Rate 10 - Residential 7.34% 1.07

Rate 30 - Irrigation Service 10.00% 1.45

Rate 31 - Water and Sewer Pumping Service 18.40% 2.67

Rate 37 - Gas Air Conditioning Service (3.33%) (0.48)

Rate 39 - Compressed Natural Gas Vehicle Fuel (0.22%) (0.03)

Rate 54 - Small General Service 7.26% 1.05

Rate 56 - Medium General Service 5.84% 0.85

Rate 58 - Large General Service 4.44% 0.64

Rate 61 - Sales for Resale Service (5.97%) (0.87)

Rate 70 - Off-System Transportation (4.11%) (0.60)

Rate 72 – Compressor Fuel (2.61%) (0.38)

Rate 114 - District Energy System Service 5.88% 0.85

Overall 6.88% 1.00

Witness Yardley provided additional evidence about the impact of the requested rate revisions.

That additional evidence is compiled in the table below. The table was not provided by witness

Yardley but was created by the Hearing Examiners to organize evidence to ensure effective

presentation.138

138 For reference, the values in the Hearing-Examiner-created table come from Witness Yardley’s direct testimony at
exhibits DPY-9 and DPY-10.

Case No. 21-00267-UT
Certification of Stipulation

39

Rate Schedule Current Base
Revenues

Proposed Base
Revenues

Change In
Base Revenues

Rate 10 – Residential 148,647,999 179,167,810 20.5%
Rate 30 - Irrigation Service 591,059 591,059 0.0%
Rate 31 - Water and Sewer
Pumping Service

33,648 33,648 0.0%

Rate 35 - Water and Sewer
Pumping Service

- - 0.0%

Rate 37 - Gas Air Conditioning
Service

2,359 2,972 26.0%

Rate 39 - Compressed Natural Gas
Vehicle Fuel

133,586 168,287 26.0%

Rate 54 - Small General Service 35,438,459 42,714,542 20.5%
Rate 56 - Medium General Service 5,333,529 6,718,989 26.0%
Rate 58 - Large General Service 3,870,198 4,875,537 26.0%
Rate 61 - Sales for Resale Service 385,334 485,430 26.0%
Rate 70 - Off-System
Transportation

335,523 422,679 26.0%

Rate 72 – Compressor Fuel 499,999 629,881 26.0%
Rate 114 - District Energy System
Service

780,346 983,053 26.0%

Overall 196,052,039 236,793,887 20.8%

It is important to consider these proposals in more granular terms. Here are the anticipated rate

changes for NMGC’s four largest classes that would occur if these rate changes became effective:

• Rate 10 Customers – 20.5% increase in base revenues comprised of an 18.8% increase in
the access charge (from $12.00 to $14.25) and a 78.8% increase in transmission charges.

• Rate 54 Customers – 20.5% increase in base revenues comprised of an 18.1% increase in
the access charge (from $23.50 to $27.75) and a 45.7% increase in transmission charges.

• Rate 56 Customers – 26.0% increase in base revenues comprised of a 19.3% increase in

[…]

NEW ENERGY ECONOMY

   By: /s/Mariel Nanasi
   Mariel Nanasi
   300 East Marcy Street
   Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
   Telephone: (505) 469-4060
   mariel@seeedsbeneaththesnow.com

   INCORPORATED COUNTY OF LOS ALAMOS

   By: /s/Daniel A. Najjar
   Daniel A. Najjar
   2204 Brothers Road, Suite A
   P.O. Box 22249
   Santa Fe, New Mexico 87502
   Telephone: (505) 983-6101
   dnajjar@virtuelaw.com

NEW MEXICO GAS COMPANY, INC.

Stipulation Cost of Service Reconciliation

Test Period

Stipulation Exhibit No. 1
Page 1 of 11

1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P Q

Future Test Year
Test Period

Adjustments
Adjusted Future Test

Year Future Test Year
Test Period

Adjustments
Adjusted Future Test

Year Future Test Year
Test Period

Adjustments
Adjusted Future Test

Year
Ending 12/31/23 Ending 12/31/23 Ending 12/31/23 Ending 12/31/23 Ending 12/31/23 Ending 12/31/23

Rate Base

Net Plant

Net Transmission Plant

Land And Land Rights 101/106 - 365.1 4,846,952$   -$   4,846,952$   4,900,936$   -$   4,900,936$   53,983$   -$   53,983$
Right Of Way 101/106 - 365.2 3,543,959$   38,988$   3,582,947$   3,544,064$   38,988$   3,583,052$   105$   -$   105$
Compressor Station Structure 101/106 - 366.1 717,827$   13,364$   731,191$   717,828$   13,364$   731,192$   1$   0$   1$
Measuring Station Structure 101/106 - 366.2 11,972$   318$   12,290$   11,972$   318$   12,290$   0$   (0)$   0$
Other Structures 101/106 - 366.3 233,578$   5,426$   239,004$   233,593$   5,426$   239,018$   15$   0$   15$
Mains-Bare Steel Pipe 101/106 - 367.0 (18,879)$   -$   (18,879)$   (18,879)$   -$   (18,879)$   0$   -$   0$
Mains-Wrapped Steel Pipe 101/106 - 367.1 175,101,839$   (13,916,959)$   161,184,880$   195,227,320$   (4,423,859)$   190,803,461$   20,125,481$   9,493,100$   29,618,581$
Mains-Other Equipment 101/106 - 367.2 -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
Mains-Other Equipment 101/106 - 367.3 76,756,776$   1,614,870$   78,371,646$   27,790,044$   751,513$   28,541,558$   (48,966,732)$   (863,356)$   (49,830,088)$
Mains - Anodes 101/106 - 367.4 1,185,727$   48,307$   1,234,033$   1,087,976$   45,466$   1,133,442$   (97,750)$   (2,841)$   (100,591)$
Compressor Station Equipment 101/106 - 368.0 37,931,330$   (2,211,870)$   35,719,460$   32,266,356$   (544,847)$   31,721,509$   (5,664,974)$   1,667,023$   (3,997,951)$
Field Measuring & Regulation 101/106 - 369.0 62,097,677$   (4,192,865)$   57,904,811$   52,248,543$   (1,139,029)$   51,109,515$   (9,849,133)$   3,053,837$   (6,795,297)$
Other Equipment 101/106 - 371.0 52,268$   3,314$   55,582$   52,272$   3,314$   55,586$   4$   (0)$   4$

Total Net Transmission Plant 362,461,026$   (18,597,109)$   343,863,917$   318,062,026$   (5,249,346)$   312,812,679$   (44,399,000)$   13,347,762$   (31,051,238)$

Net Distribution Plant

Land 101/106 - 374.1 788,921$   -$   788,921$   788,921$   -$   788,921$   -$   -$   -$
Land Rights 101/106 - 374.2 225,345$   2,663$   228,008$   225,353$   2,663$   228,016$   8$   (0)$   8$
Structures & Improvement 101/106 - 375 436,108$   6,269$   442,377$   515,749$   7,088$   522,837$   79,641$   820$   80,460$
Mains-Bare Steel Pipe 101/106 - 376 (192,808)$   -$   (192,808)$   (236,024)$   -$   (236,024)$   (43,216)$   -$   (43,216)$
Mains-Wrapped Steel Pipe 101/106 - 376.1 79,719,403$   (7,015,425)$   72,703,978$   67,660,691$   (4,135,386)$   63,525,305$   (12,058,712)$   2,880,038$   (9,178,674)$
Mains-Plastic Pipe 101/106 - 376.2 204,406,716$   (13,333,342)$   191,073,374$   191,895,993$   (8,817,094)$   183,078,899$   (12,510,724)$   4,516,248$   (7,994,475)$
Mains-Cathodic Protection 101/106 - 376.3 18,481$   2,778$   21,258$   88,715$   3,011$   91,726$   70,234$   233$   70,467$
Mains-Other Equipment 101/106 - 376.4 17,170,527$   (3,275,442)$   13,895,085$   11,995,908$   (2,033,177)$   9,962,731$   (5,174,619)$   1,242,265$   (3,932,354)$
Mains - Anodes 101/106 - 376.5 13,811,049$   (605,835)$   13,205,214$   14,320,143$   (591,424)$   13,728,719$   509,094$   14,411$   523,505$
Compressor Station Equipment 101/106 - 377 -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
Field Measuring & Regulation 101/106 - 378 9,583,895$   (4,221)$   9,579,674$   10,028,173$   1,268$   10,029,441$   444,278$   5,490$   449,768$
Field Measuring & Regulation 101/106 - 379 1,922,867$   48,167$   1,971,033$   1,923,201$   48,082$   1,971,283$   335$   (84)$   250$
Services-Plastic Pipe 101/106 - 380 46,659,181$   (3,225,852)$   43,433,329$   44,154,874$   (2,457,182)$   41,697,692$   (2,504,307)$   768,670$   (1,735,637)$
Services-Bare Steel Pipe An 101/106 - 380.1 13,149,798$   (712,054)$   12,437,744$   13,717,528$   (703,378)$   13,014,150$   567,730$   8,676$   576,406$
Meters 101/106 - 381 71,535,517$   (1,782,890)$   69,752,627$   68,207,206$   (1,868,330)$   66,338,875$   (3,328,311)$   (85,440)$   (3,413,751)$
ERTS - AMR Meters 101/106 - 381.1 11,977,479$   456,248$   12,433,727$   14,493,263$   547,633$   15,040,896$   2,515,783$   91,385$   2,607,168$
House Regulators 101/106 - 383 3,312,686$   56,252$   3,368,938$   3,722,235$   59,606$   3,781,841$   409,550$   3,354$   412,903$
Industrial Measuring & Regulation 101/106 - 385 15,114,001$   (80,840)$   15,033,160$   14,875,954$   (88,002)$   14,787,951$   (238,047)$   (7,162)$   (245,209)$

Total Net Distribution Plant 489,639,165$   (29,463,526)$   460,175,639$   458,377,883$   (20,024,623)$   438,353,261$   (31,261,282)$   9,438,903$   (21,822,379)$

Net General and Intangible Plant

Intangible Plt - Software 101/106 - 303.1 -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
Intangible Plt - Software 101/106 - 303.2 -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
Intangible Plt - Software 101/106 - 303.3 33,778,625$   (5,608,947)$   28,169,678$   22,524,784$   (1,680,903)$   20,843,881$   (11,253,841)$   3,928,044$   (7,325,797)$
Land 101/106 - 389 5,251,377$   -$   5,251,377$   5,251,377$   -$   5,251,377$   0$   -$   0$
Structures & Improvement 101/106 - 390 43,452,555$   (4,615,178)$   38,837,377$   37,450,078$   (3,072,752)$   34,377,326$   (6,002,476)$   1,542,426$   (4,460,051)$
Structures & Improvement 101/106 - 390.1 -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
Structures & Improvement 101/106 - 390.2 -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
Struct & Imprv Business Ctr 101/106 - 390.3 666,014$   46,001$   712,015$   658,198$   46,001$   704,198$   (7,816)$   0$   (7,816)$
Struct & Imprv Los Lunas Bldg 101/106 - 390.4 -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
Struct & Imprv Rio Bravo 101/106 - 390.5 -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
Struct & Imprv Rio Rancho 101/106 - 390.6 -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
Struct & Imprv Santa Fe 101/106 - 390.7 -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
Struc & Imprv SF Pymt Ctr 101/106 - 390.8 5,170$   1,901$   7,071$   6,305$   1,901$   8,206$   1,135$   -$   1,135$
Office Furniture & Equip 101/106 - 391 579,875$   35,448$   615,323$   869,930$   46,397$   916,327$   290,056$   10,949$   301,004$
Off Furn & Equip, PC Systems 101/106 - 391.1 -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
Off Furn & Equip, PCs 101/106 - 391.2 11,626,794$   392,131$   12,018,925$   7,025,707$   (1,293,480)$   5,732,227$   (4,601,086)$   (1,685,611)$   (6,286,697)$
Transportation Equip-Light 101/106 - 392 10,242,032$   (911,517)$   9,330,515$   9,135,960$   (930,134)$   8,205,826$   (1,106,071)$   (18,617)$   (1,124,689)$
Transportation Equip-Heavy 101/106 - 392.1 2,225,295$   33,082$   2,258,377$   2,064,869$   27,077$   2,091,946$   (160,426)$   (6,005)$   (166,431)$
Transportation Equip-Trailer 101/106 - 392.2 2,140,605$   7,094$   2,147,700$   2,159,284$   7,796$   2,167,080$   18,678$   702$   19,381$
Transportation Equip - Medium 101/106 - 392.3 6,324,137$   (406,402)$   5,917,735$   5,797,902$   (418,550)$   5,379,352$   (526,235)$   (12,148)$   (538,383)$
Transp Equip - Special Purpos 101/106 - 392.4 131,194$   8,085$   139,279$   131,199$   8,085$   139,284$   4$   0$   4$
Stores Equip 101/106 - 393 426,449$   (11,996)$   414,453$   443,061$   (11,361)$   431,700$   16,612$   635$   17,247$
Tools,Shop & Garage Equip 101/106 - 394 14,537,446$   (275,236)$   14,262,210$   12,764,796$   (376,170)$   12,388,626$   (1,772,650)$   (100,934)$   (1,873,584)$
Power Operated Equipment 101/106 - 396 4,792,778$   (115,675)$   4,677,103$   4,586,784$   (121,417)$   4,465,368$   (205,993)$   (5,742)$   (211,735)$
Communication Equip 101/106 - 397 2,161,588$   126,730$   2,288,319$   2,034,386$   64,457$   2,098,843$   (127,202)$   (62,274)$   (189,476)$
Miscellaneous Equipment 101/106 - 398 1,300,875$   (62,105)$   1,238,770$   768,911$   (176,516)$   592,395$   (531,963)$   (114,411)$   (646,374)$
ARO Asset 101/106 - 399.1 3,612$   150$   3,762$   3,612$   150$   3,762$   (0)$   0$   (0)$

Total Net General and Intangible Plant 139,646,419$   (11,356,434)$   128,289,984$   113,677,144$   (7,879,420)$   105,797,723$   (25,969,275)$   3,477,014$   (22,492,261)$

As Filed Settlement Stipulation* Delta Stipulated Adjustments*

FERC Account

Sponsored by NMGC Witness Buchanan

NEW MEXICO GAS COMPANY, INC.

Stipulation Cost of Service Reconciliation

Test Period

Stipulation Exhibit No. 1
Page 2 of 11

1

2
3

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P Q

Future Test Year
Test Period

Adjustments
Adjusted Future Test

Year Future Test Year
Test Period

Adjustments
Adjusted Future Test

Year Future Test Year
Test Period

Adjustments
Adjusted Future Test

Year
Ending 12/31/23 Ending 12/31/23 Ending 12/31/23 Ending 12/31/23 Ending 12/31/23 Ending 12/31/23

As Filed Settlement Stipulation* Delta Stipulated Adjustments*

FERC Account
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159

Total Net Plant 991,746,609$   (59,417,069)$   932,329,541$   890,117,053$   (33,153,389)$   856,963,663$   (101,629,557)$   26,263,679$   (75,365,878)$

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes

Deferred Tax Assets 190 58,942,817$   (1,158,550)$   57,784,266$   58,677,072$   (922,130)$   57,754,941$   (265,745)$   236,420$   (29,325)$
Deferred Tax Liabilities - Other Property 282 (131,765,410)$   1,864,759$   (129,900,652)$   (128,355,724)$   1,337,362$   (127,018,362)$   3,409,687$   (527,396)$   2,882,290$
Deferred Tax Liabilities - Other 283 (21,203,122)$   18,987,474$   (2,215,648)$   (21,321,950)$   18,996,674$   (2,325,276)$   (118,828)$   9,200$   (109,628)$

Total Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (94,025,716)$   19,693,683$   (74,332,033)$   (91,000,602)$   19,411,906$   (71,588,696)$   3,025,113$   (281,776)$   2,743,337$

Regulatory Assets and Liabilities

 2018 & 2019 Rate Case Expenses 186 494,561$   247,281$   741,842$   494,561$   247,281$   741,842$   -$   -$   -$
Income Tax Regulatory Liability 254 (28,248,093)$   (145,575)$   (28,393,669)$   (27,515,490)$   (93,320)$   (27,608,810)$   732,603$   52,255$   784,858$

Total Regulatory Assets and Liabilities (27,753,532)$   101,705$   (27,651,826)$   (27,020,929)$   153,960$   (26,866,968)$   732,603$   52,255$   784,858$

Other Rate Base Items

Customer Deposits 235 (9,880,319)$   -$   (9,880,319)$   (9,880,319)$   -$   (9,880,319)$   -$   -$   -$
Injuries and Damages Reserve 228 (2,152,169)$   -$   (2,152,169)$   (2,152,169)$   -$   (2,152,169)$   -$   -$   -$
Non-Refundable CIAC 108.03 (2,397,330)$   (334,511)$   (2,731,841)$   (2,397,330)$   (334,511)$   (2,731,841)$   -$   -$   -$
RWIP 108 -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
IMP Regulatory Asset 182.3 132,253$   66,127$   198,380$   104,897$   52,449$   157,346$   (27,356)$   (13,678)$   (41,034)$
CWIP - Transmission 107 -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
CWIP - Distribution 107 -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
CWIP - General 107 -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
ARO - General 230 (675,145)$   26,773$   (648,372)$   (675,145)$   26,773$   (648,372)$   -$   -$   -$
Right-of-Way - Transmission 186 44,931,788$   1,529,868$   46,461,655$   44,931,788$   1,529,868$   46,461,655$   -$   -$   -$
Right-of-Way - Distribution 186 3,061,936$   189,434$   3,251,369$   3,061,936$   189,434$   3,251,369$   -$   -$   -$
Right-of-Way - Transmission 242 -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
Right-of-Way - Distribution 242 (317,515)$   15,512$   (302,003)$   (317,515)$   15,512$   (302,003)$   -$   -$   -$
2021 Rate Case Expense 186 816,000$   408,000$   1,224,000$   816,000$   408,000$   1,224,000$   -$   -$   -$

Total Other Rate Base Items 33,519,498$   1,901,202$   35,420,700$   33,492,143$   1,887,524$   35,379,667$   (27,356)$   (13,678)$   (41,034)$

Working Capital

Natural Gas Storage 164 7,212,170$   (835,202)$   6,376,968$   7,212,170$   (835,202)$   6,376,968$   -$   -$   -$
Materials and Supplies 154 3,983,739$   -$   3,983,739$   3,983,739$   -$   3,983,739$   -$   -$   -$
Prepayments 165 3,442,795$   -$   3,442,795$   3,442,795$   -$   3,442,795$   -$   -$   -$
Cash Working Capital 621,681$   44,300$   665,981$   1,411,815$   49,877$   1,461,692$   790,134$   5,577$   795,711$

Total Working Capital 15,260,385$   (790,902)$   14,469,483$   16,050,519$   (785,325)$   15,265,194$   790,134$   5,577$   795,711$

Total Net Original Cost Rate Base 918,747,245$   (38,511,381)$   880,235,864$   821,638,183$   (12,485,324)$   809,152,859$   (97,109,062)$   26,026,057$   (71,083,005)$

Operations and Maintenance Expense

Fuel Related Expenses

Natural Gas Wellhead Purchases 800 -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
Natural Gas Field Line Purchases 801 -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

[…]

10 Rate 58 ‐ Large General Service 3,870,198$   4,527,157$   375,409$   4,245,607$   9.70%
11 Rate 61 ‐ Sales for Resale Service 385,334$   859,076$   37,377$   422,711$   9.70%
12 Rate 70 ‐ Off‐System Transportation 3,653,373$   6,308,532$   394,564$   4,047,937$   10.80%
13 Rate 72 ‐ Compressor Fuel 499,999$   815,050$   57,500$   557,499$   11.50%
14 Rate 114 ‐ District Energy System Service 780,346$   873,518$   89,740$   870,086$   11.50%

15 TOTAL 199,369,889$   218,669,889$   19,300,093$   218,669,982$   9.68%

Stipulation Exhibit No. 3
Page 1 of 5

New Mexico Gas Company
Base Rates and Revenues at Present and Proposed Rates

Line No. Test Year Billing Units Current Charge Current Revenue Proposed Charge Proposed Revenue
Base Revenue

Increase 1/
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)

1 Rate 10 ‐ Residential
2 Access Charge 6,120,254 12.00$ 73,443,047$ 12.40$ 75,891,149$ 3.33%

3 Transmission 314,793,223 0.0675$ 21,248,543$ 0.1053$ 33,147,726$ 56.00%

4 Distribution 324,842,922 0.1661$ 53,956,409$ 0.1661$ 53,956,409$ 0.00%

5 TOTAL Rate 10 BASE REVENUE 148,647,999$   162,995,284$   9.65%

6 Rate 30 ‐ Irrigation Service
7 Access Charge 5,407 34.80$ 188,176$   36.40$ 196,828$ 4.60%

8 Transmission 3,202,679 0.0381$ 122,022$   0.0472$ 151,166$ 23.88%

9 Distribution 7,469,707 0.0376$ 280,861$   0.0376$ 280,861$ 0.00%

10 TOTAL Rate 30 BASE REVENUE 591,059$   628,855$ 6.39%

11 Rate 31 ‐ Water and Sewage Pumping
12 Access Charge ‐ < 200,000 Therms 180 101.90$ 18,346$   107.00$ 19,264$ 5.00%

13 Access Charge ‐ > 200,000 Therms ‐ 175.00$ ‐$   175.00$ ‐$ 0.00%

14 Transmission 169,838 0.0439$ 7,456$   0.0452$ 7,677$ 2.96%

15 Distribution 169,838 0.0462$ 7,847$   0.0494$ 8,390$ 6.93%

16 TOTAL Rate 31 BASE REVENUE 33,648$   35,330$ 5.00%

Current Rate
(A)

Stipulation Exhibit 3
Page 2 of 5

New Mexico Gas Company
Base Rates and Revenues at Present and Proposed Rates

Line No. Test Year Billing Units Current Charge Current Revenue Proposed Charge Proposed Revenue
Base Revenue

Increase 1/
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)

Current Rate
(A)

1 Rate 35 ‐ Cogeneration
2 Access Charge ‐ < 45.0,000 Therms ‐   55.00$   ‐$   55.00$   ‐$   0.00%

3 Access Charge ‐ > 450,000 Therms ‐   350.00$   ‐$   350.00$   ‐$   0.00%

4 Transmission ‐   0.0337$   ‐$   0.0342$   ‐$   0.00%

5 Distribution ‐   0.0786$   ‐$   0.0454$   ‐$   0.00%

6 TOTAL Rate 35 BASE REVENUE ‐$   ‐$   0.00%

7 Rate 37 ‐Gas Air Conditioning
8 Access Charge 12   19.40$   233$   23.00$   276$   18.56%

9 Transmission ‐   0.0259$   ‐$   0.0259$   ‐$   0.00%

10 Distribution 62,533   0.0340$   2,126$   0.0382$   2,389$   12.35%

11 TOTAL Rate 37 BASE REVENUE 2,359$   2,665$   12.97%

12 Rate 39 ‐ Compressed Natural Gas Vehicle Fuel Service
13 Access Charge ‐   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   0.00%

14 Transmission ‐   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   0.00%

15 Distribution 2,598,949   0.0514$   133,586$   0.0565$   146,841$   9.92%

16 TOTAL Rate 39 BASE REVENUE 133,586$   146,841$   9.92%

Stipulation Exhibit 3
Page 3 of 5

New Mexico Gas Company
Base Rates and Revenues at Present and Proposed Rates

Line No. Test Year Billing Units Current Charge Current Revenue Proposed Charge Proposed Revenue
Base Revenue

Increase 1/
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)

Current Rate
(A)

1 Rate 54 ‐ Small Volume General Service
2 Access Charge 498,675   23.50$   11,718,868$   27.75$   13,838,238$   18.09%

3 Transmission 153,209,837   0.0737$   11,291,565$   0.0823$   12,609,170$   11.67%

4 Distribution 157,716,072   0.0788$   12,428,027$   0.0788$   12,428,027$   0.00%

5 TOTAL Rate 54 BASE REVENUE 35,438,459$   38,875,434$   9.70%

6 Rate 56 ‐ Medium Volume General Service
7 Access Charge 1,284   109.00$   139,960$   130.00$   166,925$   19.27%

8 Transmission 50,716,617   0.0564$   2,860,417$   0.0651$   3,301,652$   15.43%

9 Distribution 44,782,179   0.0521$   2,333,152$   0.0532$   2,382,412$   2.11%

10 TOTAL Rate 56 BASE REVENUE 5,333,529$   5,850,989$   9.70%

11 Rate 58 ‐ Large Volume General Service
12 Access Charge 132   1,240.00$   163,088$   1,475.00$   193,996$   18.95%

13 Transmission 55,078,049   0.0492$   2,709,840$   0.0492$   2,709,840$   0.00%

14 Distribution 24,684,892   0.0404$   997,270$   0.0544$   1,342,858$   34.65%

15 TOTAL Rate 58 BASE REVENUE 3,870,198$   4,246,694$   9.73%

Stipulation Exhibit 3
Page 4 of 5

New Mexico Gas Company
Base Rates and Revenues at Present and Proposed Rates

Line No. Test Year Billing Units Current Charge Current Revenue Proposed Charge Proposed Revenue
Base Revenue

Increase 1/
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)

Current Rate
(A)

1 Rate 61 ‐ Sales for Resale
2 Access Charge 72   2,000.00$   144,028$   2,260.00$   162,751$   13.00%

3 Transmission 8,937,271   0.0270$   241,306$   0.0291$   260,075$   7.78%

4 Distribution ‐   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   0.00%

5 TOTAL Rate 61 BASE REVENUE 385,334$   422,826$   9.73%

6 Rate 70 ‐ Offsystem Transportation
7 Access Charge ‐   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   0.00%

8 Transmission 180,860,031   0.0202$   3,653,373$   0.0224$   4,051,265$   10.89%

9 Distribution ‐   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   0.00%

10 TOTAL Rate 70 BASE REVENUE 3,653,373$   4,051,265$   10.89%

11 Rate 72 ‐ Compressor Fuel
12 Access Charge 36   ‐$   ‐$   250.00$   9,000$   N/A

13 Transmission 24,752,414   0.0202$   499,999$   0.0222$   549,504$   9.90%

14 Distribution ‐   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   0.00%

15 TOTAL Rate 70 BASE REVENUE 499,999$   558,504$   11.70%

Stipulation Exhibit 3
Page 5 of 5

New Mexico Gas Company
Base Rates and Revenues at Present and Proposed Rates

Line No. Test Year Billing Units Current Charge Current Revenue Proposed Charge Proposed Revenue
Base Revenue

Increase 1/
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)

Current Rate
(A)

1 Rate 114 ‐ District Energy System Service
2 Access Charge 12   1,250.00$   15,003$   1,475.00$   17,704$   18.00%

3 Transmission 10,964,805   0.0356$   390,347$   0.0435$   476,969$   22.19%

4 Distribution 10,964,805   0.0342$   374,996$   0.0342$   374,996$   0.00%

5 TOTAL Rate 114 BASE REVENUE 780,346$   869,669$   11.45%

1 TOTAL REVENUE 199,369,889$   218,684,355$

1/ Base revenue increase percentage excludes gas costs, other riders and fees applicable to customer bills.
See Stipulation Exhibit 4 for typical bill impacts.

Stipulation Exhibit No. 4
Page 1 of 2

New Mexico Gas Company
Typical Bill Impacts for Residential and Small Volume General Service Rates

Line
No. Monthly Therms

Monthly Bill at
Present Rates

Monthly Bill at
Proposed Rates Increase

Percentage
Increase

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

1 Residential Bill Impacts

2 0 13.42$ 13.87$ 0.44$ 3.31%

3 25 36.41$ 37.90$ 1.49$ 4.10%

4 50 59.39$ 61.94$ 2.54$ 4.28%

5 53 62.15$ 64.82$ 2.67$ 4.30%

6 75 82.38$ 85.98$ 3.59$ 4.36%

7 100 105.37$   110.01$ 4.64$ 4.41%

8 150 151.34$   158.08$ 6.74$ 4.46%

9 200 197.31$   206.16$ 8.84$ 4.48%

10 250 243.28$   254.23$ 10.94$ 4.50%

11 300 289.26$   302.30$ 13.04$ 4.51%

12 Present Proposed
13 Rates:
14 Monthly Access Fee 12.00$ 12.40$ per month

15 Residential Transmission 0.0675$   0.1053$ per therm

16 Residential Distribution 0.1661$   0.1661$ per therm

17 Rate Rider 14 ‐$ ‐$ per therm

18 Rate Rider 15 0.0117$   0.0117$ per therm

19 Cost of Gas 0.5822$   0.5822$ per therm

20 Pipeline Safety Fee 0.0800$   0.0800$ per month

21 Franchise Fee 3.00% 3.00% percent

22 Gross Receipts 7.875% 7.875% percent

Stipulation Exhibit 4
Page 2 of 2

New Mexico Gas Company
Typical Bill Impacts for Residential and Small Volume General Service Rates

Line
No. Monthly Therms

Monthly Bill at
Present Rates

Monthly Bill at
Proposed Rates Increase

Percentage
Increase

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

1 Small Volume General Service Bill Impacts

2 0 26.20$   30.92$   4.72$   18.02%

3 50 67.67$   72.87$   5.20$   7.68%

4 100 109.13$   114.81$   5.68$   5.20%

5 200 192.07$   198.70$   6.63$   3.45%

6 300 275.00$   282.59$   7.59$   2.76%

7 316 288.27$   296.01$   7.74$   2.69%

8 400 357.93$   366.48$   8.54$   2.39%

9 500 440.87$   450.37$   9.50$   2.15%

10 600 523.80$   534.26$   10.46$   2.00%

11 700 606.73$   618.15$   11.41$   1.88%

12 Present Proposed
13 Rates:
14 Monthly Access Fee 23.50$   27.75$   per month

15 Residential Transmission 0.0737$   0.0823$   per therm

16 Residential Distribution 0.0788$   0.0788$   per therm

17 Rate Rider 14 ‐$   ‐$   per therm

18 Rate Rider 15 0.0117$   0.0117$   per therm

19 Cost of Gas 0.5822$   0.5822$   per therm

20 Pipeline Safety Fee 0.0800$   0.0800$   per month